

HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2022 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Commerce to Engrossed Senate Bill No. 314 by Senator Cortez

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 1, line 2, after "reenact" delete the remainder of the line and insert in lieu thereof
3 "R.S. 4:149 and"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 2

5 On page 1, line 3, delete "and 228(A), (C) and (G)," and change "historic" to "historical"

6 AMENDMENT NO. 3

7 On page 1, line 4, delete "to provide for commissions on wagers;"

8 AMENDMENT NO. 4

9 On page 1, line 5, delete "to provide for prohibitions; to provide for definitions;"

10 AMENDMENT NO. 5

11 On page 1, line 8, after "Section 1." delete the remainder of the line and insert in lieu thereof
12 "R.S. 4:149 and 217(E)"

13 AMENDMENT NO. 6

14 On page 1, at the beginning of line 9, delete "and 228(A), (C) and (G)"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 7

16 On page 1, delete lines 10 through 17 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following:

17 "§149. Wagering; rules and regulations

18 The commission may prescribe rules and regulations under which shall be
19 conducted all horse races upon the results of which there is wagering. The
20 commission shall, as may be necessary, prescribe additional special rules and
21 regulations applicable separately to thoroughbreds and quarter horses. The
22 commission shall make rules governing, permitting, and regulating the wagering on
23 horse races under the form of mutuel wagering by patrons, known as pari-mutuel
24 wagering, whether on live or historical horse races. Only those persons receiving a
25 license from the commission may conduct this type of wagering, and shall restrict
26 this form of wagering to a any space within the race meeting grounds or an offtrack
27 wagering facility, as determined solely by the commission. All other forms of
28 wagering on the result of horse races are illegal."

29 AMENDMENT NO. 8

30 Delete page 2 in its entirety and on page 3, delete lines 1 through 17 in their entirety

31 AMENDMENT NO. 9

32 Delete page 4 in its entirety and on page 5, delete lines 1 through 3 in their entirety